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  UZMA BERHAD 

 
(Company No: 769866-V) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia with limited liability under the Companies Act, 1965) 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008 
 
A. NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 (FRS 

134): INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
A1. Basis of reporting preparation 
 

The interim financial statements is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with 
the Financial Reporting Standards 134 (FRS134):”Interim Financial Reporting” issued by 
the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Appendix 9B part A of the 
Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). Since 
this is the first year of issuance of quarterly reports after the Group was conceived on 20 
May 2008, there are no comparative consolidated figures for the preceding financial 
year’s corresponding quarter and year-to-date. 
 
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this 
interim financial report are in compliance with the new and revised Financial Reporting 
Standards issued by the MASB. 
 
The interim financial statement should be read in conjunction with the Proforma 
Consolidated Financial Information and the Accountants’ Report for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2007 as disclosed in the Prospectus of the Company dated 30 June 
2008 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report. 
 

A2. Auditors’ report 
 

There was no qualification on the audited financial statements of the Company for the 
financial year ended 31 December 2007. 
 

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors 
 

The principal business operations of the Group are not significantly affected by seasonal 
or cyclical factors during the period under review. 
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A4. Items of unusual nature and amount 
 

 There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflows that are 
unusual because of their nature, size or incidence in the interim financial reports. 

 
A5. Material changes in estimates  
 
 There were no changes in the estimates of amount relating to the prior financial years that 

have a material effect in the current quarter under review. 
 
A6. Issuances, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity 

securities 
 

Pursuant to the Initial Public Offering (IPO), the Company has issued shares as follows: 
 
(i) issuance of 61,999,996 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each (“Uzma Shares”) 

pursuant to the acquisition of Uzma Engineering Sdn Bhd; and  
 
(ii) issuance of 18,000,000 Uzma Shares pursuant to the public issues. 
 

 Save for the above, there have been no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and 
repayments of debt and equity securities during the current period and year to date. 

 
A7. Dividends paid 
  

 31 December  
2008 

  RM’000 

31 December  
2007 

  RM’000 
   
First interim single tier dividend in respect 
of financial 31 December 2008 
 

  

- 2.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each 2,000 - 
 
A8. Segmental information 

 
Segmental information is not provided as the Group’s primary business segment is 
principally engaged in the provision of specialised services within the oil and gas 
industry and its operation is principally located in Malaysia. 

 
A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment 
 
 There was no valuation of the property, plant and equipment in the current period under 

review. 
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A10.  Capital commitments 
 
 Capital commitments as at the end of current quarter are as follows:-   

                 
 31 December 2008 

  RM’000 
  
Approved and contracted for 
 

- 

Approved but not contracted for - 
 
A11.  Material events subsequent to the end of period reported 
 
 There are no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not 

been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period. 
 
A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group 
  
 There were no changes in the composition of the Group in the current quarter and 

financial year-to-date save for the acquisitions of subsidiaries pursuant to the IPO. 
 
A13. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets   
 

There are no contingent liabilities or contingent assets, which upon becoming 
enforceable, may have a material effect on the net assets, profits or financial position of 
our Group for the period under review. 
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UZMA BERHAD 

 
(Company No: 769866-V) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia with limited liability under the Companies Act, 1965) 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008 
 
B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES’S 

LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
 

B1. Review of performance of the Company and its principal subsidiaries 
 

For the financial year to date, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM13.74 million. 
 
In the opinion of the Directors, the result for the current quarter and financial year to date 
have not been affected by any transactions or events of a material nature which has arisen 
between 31 December 2007 and the date of this report. 
 

B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding 
quarter 

 
 Quarter Ended 

30.09.2008 
Quarter Ended 

31.12.2008 
 

Difference 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 % 

     
Revenue   34,367 32,504 (1,863) (5.42) 
     
Profit before taxation 1,251   4,948 3,697 295.52 

 
Compare to previous quarter, the Group’s revenue decreased by RM1.86 million in 
current quarter representing reduction of 5.42%. However, the Group’s profit before 
taxation has increased by RM 3.70 million representing increase of 295.52%. 
 
The increase in profit before taxation was mainly due to the following reasons:  
 
(i) two Geosciences Reservoir Engineering projects resume activities in the fourth 

quarter of 2008 after variation orders have been approved by the customers; and  
 
(ii) commencement of a laboratory project in the fourth quarter of 2008.  
 
In the opinion of the Directors, the result for the current quarter and financial year to date 
have not been affected by any transactions or events of a material nature which has arisen 
between 31 December 2007 and the date of this report. 



 5 

 
B3. Prospects for the current financial year 
 
 Barring for any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors remain positive with the Group’s 

prospects. Though the prospects remain good for the oil and gas industry, oil price 
remains volatile in recent months.  

 
 The oil and gas industry has been experiencing slowdown in exploration activities in the 

second half of 2008 which led to delay and/or cancellation of project and/or contract 
awarded. The Directors are of the view that current trend for the oil majors is focusing 
more on production enhancement and facilities maintenance. 

 
As such, the Group will capitalise this opportunity to strengthen its Geosciences 
Reservoir Engineering team focusing in production enhancement and Project & 
Operation department to serve the increase in demand for this activity by hiring skill 
personnel and purchasing related software.  

  
B4. Variance between Actual Profit and Forecast Profit 
 

The Group has issued profit forecast which was included in the Company’s Prospectus 
dated 30 June 2008. The difference between the actual results (unaudited) and forecast 
results for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 are tabulated below: 

 
  

Forecast 
(Unaudited) 

Actual  
 

Variance 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 % 

     
Revenue    190,433 135,827 (54,606) (28.67) 
     
Net profit 14,261 10,779 (3,482) (24.42) 

 
Compare to the forecast, the Group’s revenue recorded a shortfall of RM54.61 million in 
the financial year ended 2008 representing shortfall of 28.67%. Correspondingly, the 
Group’s net profit also recorded a shortfall of RM3.48 million representing 24.42%. The 
shortfall in revenue was in line with slowdown in exploration activities in the second half 
of 2008. The overall slowdown in exploration activities in the second half of 2008 was 
due to sharp fall of oil price and aftermath of bleak economic outlook arising from 
financial crisis affecting developed nations. As exploration activities slowdown, 
customers have requested Uzma to delay some of the Geosciences Reservoir Engineering 
projects with higher margin historically. This has significantly affected the Group’s 
profitability.   
 
Certain delayed projects in the second half of 2008 of which Uzma has highlighted in 
third quarter interim results as announced on 28 November 2008 are as follows: 
 
(i) Delay in awarding of a Layang project by Nippon Oil. As mentioned in third 

quarter interim results, this project was originally forecast to be awarded by first 
quarter of 2008, instead it was only awarded to Uzma in second quarter of 2008. 
Pending some minor internal project administration in Nippon Oil, this project is 
expected to commence by first quarter of 2009. Hence, this project does not 
contribute any revenue for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.  
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(ii) Delay in progress of an on-going enhancement oil recovery project. Uzma was 
required by a customer to perform additional works in this project. Originally, 
Uzma expects this project to achieve 70% completion, instead by fourth quarter 
2008, only 55% completion achieved.  

 
(iii) Delay in progress of another on-going exploration studies project. Uzma was 

required by a customer to perform additional works in this project. Originally, 
Uzma expects this project to achieve 55% completion, instead by fourth quarter 
2008, only 47% completion achieved.  

 
B5. Taxation 
 
 Current  Comparative Cumulative Cumulative 
 Quarter  Quarter Year To Year To 
 Ended Ended Date Date 
 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 
 RM  RM  
     
Current taxation 1,803,151 N/A 4,197,603 N/A 
Write back of over-provision - N/A (1,435,630) N/A 
   1,803,151 N/A      2,761,973 N/A 

 
The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter is higher than the statutory tax rate  
principally due to certain expenses were not allowed for tax deduction whilst the effective tax rate 
of the Group for the financial year to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate principally due to 
the write-back of over-provision of prior’s taxation.  
 
B6. Profit from sale of unquoted investments and/ or properties 
 
 There were no disposal of unquoted investment and properties for the current quarter and 

financial year-to-date. 
 
B7. Quoted securities 
 
 There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and 

financial year to date and the Group did not hold any quoted securities as at the end of the 
financial year to date. 
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B8. Status of Corporate Proposal  
   

(a) Utilisation of proceeds 
 

On 29 July 2008, the entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Company, 
comprising 80,000,000 ordinary shares of RM each was listed on the Second 
Board of Bursa Securities. The listing proceeds from the IPO exercise have been 
utilised in the following manner: 

 

Purpose 
Proposed 

utilisation 

Actual 
utilisation 

 up to 31 
December 

2008 

Time 
 frame for 
utilisation  

Balance 
unutilised Explanation 

 RM’000 RM’000 Months RM’000 %  
       

Setting up geological laboratory  2,400 2,043 18 357 14.88 Note 1 
Purchase of computer equipment 1,800 - 18 1,800 100.0 Note 1 
Repayment of borrowing 7,000 3,000 6 4,000 57.14 Note 2 
Estimated listing expenses 2,500 2,500 Immediate - -  
Working capital 20,500 18,295  2,205 10.76 Note 3 

 34,200 25,838  8,362   

 
Note 1 : Currently, Uzma is in the process of purchasing a premise to house its laboratory and all 

relevant computer equipment. The IPO allocated for this purpose is expected to be 
progressively utilised over 18 month from the date of listing.   
 

Note 2 : As proposed, RM4.0 million will be used to repay a term loan granted by Alliance Bank 
Berhad. However, the management realised that early full settlement of the term loan within 5 
years of the loan tenure will attract penalty of 3% on the approved amount of RM4,720,000. 
The potential penalty is amounting to RM141,600. In addition, the recent announcement by 
Bank Negara Malaysia on reduction of Overnight Policy Rate of 0.75% will effectively reduce 
the Base Lending Rate (“BLR”). Hence, taking into consideration of the saving of potential 
penalty and interest saving from lower BLR in coming months, the management has decided 
to continue servicing the loan.Tthe balance unutilised amount will be used as working capital 
for core business of the Group. 
 

Note 3 : Progressive utilisation from date of Company’s listing as and when required. 
 
(b) Inner Mongolian project 

 
On 9 September 2008, Uzma announced the acquisition of 35% equity interest in 
Oriental Co. Ltd. for participation in the petroleum operations in Inner Mongolia. 
Currently, preparation of drilling program and preparation of necessary 
procurement and contract has started.  
 
The drilling program will be finalised end of March 2009 and the actual drilling 
and production works are expected to commence by second quarter 2009.  
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(c) Purchase of laboratory 
  

On 13 October 2008, Uzma announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Uzma 
Engineering Sdn Bhd (“Uzma Malaysia”), had on 10 October 2008, entered into 
a sale and purchase agreement with Power Protection (M) Sdn Bhd to acquire a 
semi-detached industrial premise bearing postal address No 29, Jalan Kartunis 
1/47, Temasya Industrial Park, Section U1 40150 Shah Alam Selangor Darul 
Ehsan (“Property”) for a total cash consideration of RM3.6 million. As at the 
date of announcement for the fourth quarter results, Uzma Malaysia had secured 
a term loan from a local financial institution to part finance the purchase of the 
Property. Currently, a solicitor has been appointed to carry out the loan 
documentation and the necessary procedures to complete the transaction by the 
1st quarter of 2009.  

 
B9. Group borrowings and debt securities 
 
 The Group’s borrowings as at 31 December 2008 are as follows:- 
 

  Secured Unsecured Total 
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Short term borrowing:-    
 Bank borrowing 129 - 129 
 Hire Purchases 55 - 55 
 Bank overdraft 2,647 - 2,647 
  2,831 - 2,831 
     

Long Term borrowings:-    
 Hire Purchases 257 - 257 
 Bank borrowing 4,240   - 4,240   
  4,497 - 4,497 

    
Total 7,328  - 7,328  

 
B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments 
 
 The Group does not have any financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk. 
 
B11. Material Litigation 
 
 As at 31 December 2008, neither our Company nor any of our subsidiaries is engaged in 

any material litigation and arbitration either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a 
material effect on the financial position of our Company or our subsidiaries and our 
Directors are not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened or of any facts likely to 
give rise to any proceedings which might materially and adversely affect the financial 
position or business of our Company or our subsidiaries. 
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B12.  Proposed Dividend 
 
 An interim dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2008 has been 

paid on 19 February 2009. Please refer to Note A7 for further information. 
 
B13. Earnings per share 
 

(a) Basic earnings per share 
 
The basic earnings per share is calculated based on the Group's profit attributable 
to equity holders of the Company of RM3.20 million for the current quarter and 
RM10.78 million for current financial year-to-date as at 31 December 2008 and 
based on the enlarged number of shares issued of 80,000,000 upon listing on 29 
July 2008.  

 
 (b) Fully diluted earnings per share 
 

Fully diluted earnings per share were not computed as there were no outstanding 
potential ordinary shares to be issued as at the end of the reporting period. 
 

 
 
 
 
By order of the Board, 
 
Dato’ Kamarul Redzuan Muhamed 
Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer 
Date: 25 February 2008 
 
 


